Presented by: Mayor & Assembly

Introduced: Drafted by:

01/05/98 J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1913

A Resolution Expressing Condolences to the Family of Kevin Lamm, The Fairbanks Police Department, and the People of Fairbanks.

WHEREAS, on January 1, Fairbanks Police Officer Kevin Lamm died in the line of duty from gunshot wounds when a distraught man opened fire on Officer Lamm and two other policemen shortly after they walked into a Fairbanks residence in response to a call about a possible suicide, and

WHEREAS, the incident is tragic proof that the personal crises of ordinary people routinely place police officers in situations as demanding and dangerous as those created by criminal activity, and

WHEREAS, Kevin Lamm was the son of Sitka Police Chief and Mrs. Lyn Lamm, and

WHEREAS, Kevin Lamm is survived by his parents and his wife, Holly;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. On behalf of the people of Juneau, the Assembly expresses it sympathy and condolences to the Lamm family, the Fairbanks Police Department, and the people of Fairbanks upon the tragic loss of Officer Kevin Lamm.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 5th day of January, 1998.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Marian J. Miller, Clerk